## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA TALLAHASSEE DIVISION

HISPANIC FEDERATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CORD BYRD, in his official capacity as Florida Secretary of State, *et al.*,

Case No. 4:23-cv-218-MW-MAF

Defendants.

## PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(a), Plaintiffs Hispanic Federation, Poder Latinx, Verónica Herrera-Lucha, Norka Martínez, and A. Doe ("Plaintiffs"), respectfully move the Court for a preliminary injunction against the enforcement of SB7050's non-citizen restrictions by Defendants Cord Byrd, in his official capacity as Secretary of State, and Ashley Moody, in her official capacity as Attorney General.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	8
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
А.	Plaintiffs' Engagement in Voter Registration Activities	10
В.	The Challenged Law's Burdensome Provisions	11
C.	The Law's Severe Impact on Plaintiffs and their Voter Registration Efforts	13
III.	ARGUMENT	20
А.	Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction	21
В.	Plaintiffs Will Likely Prevail on the Merits	23
1.	Plaintiffs Have Standing.	23
2.	Plaintiffs' First Amendment Claim Will Likely Succeed	25
3.	Plaintiffs' Equal Protection Claim Will Likely Succeed	36
C.	The Public Interest and Balance of Hardships Favor Injunctive Relief	<b>.</b> 41
IV.	CONCLUSION	42

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases

<i>American Booksellers v. Webb</i> , 919 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1990)
American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. City of Dearborn, 418 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2005)
<i>Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 772 F. 3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)
Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer, 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017)
Arizona Free Enterprise Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett, 564 U.S. 721 (2011)
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984)
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011)
Cabell v. Chavez-Salido, 454 U.S. 432 (1982)
<i>Cate v. Oldham</i> , 707 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1983)
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)
<i>Clean-up '84 v. Heinrich</i> , 590 F.Supp. 928 (M.D. Fla. 1984)
<i>Clean Up '84 v. Heinrich</i> , 759 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1985)
Dandamudi v. Tisch, 686 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2012)
<i>Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)

<i>LeClerc v. Webb</i> , 419 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2005)	9
Massachusetts v. Oakes, 491 U.S. 576 (1989)	60
Nationalist Movement v. City of Cumming, 934 F.2d 1482 (11th Cir. 1991)	60
Pinson v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association, 942 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2019)2	25
Priorities USA v. Nessel, 2022 WL 4272299 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 15, 2022)	28
<i>Project Vote v. Kemp</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016) 2	22
Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	51
Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	;9
Smith v. California, 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	52
<i>Speech First v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F. 4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)	50
<i>Tennessee State Conference of NAACP. v. Hargett,</i> 420 F.Supp.3d 683 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)	27
Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	
<i>Towbin v. Antonacci,</i> 885 F.Supp.2d 1274 (S.D. Fla. 2012)	
United States v. Carolene Products Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	
United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	
Video Software Dealers Association v. Webster, 773 F.Supp. 1275 (W.D. Mo. 1991)	
Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	

Vital Pharmaceuticals v. Alfieri,	
23 F.4th 1282 (11th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>VoteAmerica v. Schwab</i> , No. CV 21-2253-KHV, 2023 WL 3251009 (D. Kan. May 4, 2023) 2	27, 29
<i>Weaver v. Bonner</i> , 309 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002)	31

# Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20501	
Fla. Stat. § 97.0525	
Fla. Stat. § 97.057	
Fla. Stat. § 97.0575	
Fla. Stat. § 104.011	
Fla. Stat. § 104.012	
Fla. Stat. § 104.42	
Fla. Stat. § 117.01	
Fla. Stat. § 817.02	

# **Other Authorities**

ACLU of Florida,	
Citizens on Hold: A Look at ICE's Flawed Detainer System in Miami-Dade	
County (Mar. 20, 2019)	. 17
Florida Senate Floor Debate on SB7050 (Apr. 26, 2023)	. 34
S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993)	9
